
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2007 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Diakides, Meehan and Santry. 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 11 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 17 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 4 September 2007. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF DESIGN TEAM PARTNER TO HARINGEY'S BUILDING 

SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME  (PAGES 5 - 38)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To provide 

information and an update as to the next stage of the selection process for all of the 
individual schools projects within the BSF programme. 
 

7. CHILDRENS CENTRES PHASE 2 - SOUTH HARRINGAY INFANT SCHOOL 
AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 39 - 46)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to award the contract for the refurbishment and remodelling of an existing 
Annexe building to form a Children’s Centre at South Harringay Infant and Junior 
School sites. 
 

8. TIVERTON ESTATE NORTH (2 - 240 TIVERTON ROAD N15) - ENVIRONMENTAL 
WORKS  (PAGES 47 - 52)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to award the 

contract for environmental works at Tiverton Estate North (2-240 Tiverton Road N15). 
 

9. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 
OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO MANAGED BY CORPORATE PROPERTY 
SERVICES  (PAGES 53 - 66)  

 
 ((Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To outline the future options available 

for the efficient delivery of an integrated reactive and planned maintenance system 
across the operational building portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services 
and to seek endorsement  for the preferred option and the action plan for the delivery 
of the proposals.   
 

10. PROVISION OF BANKING SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 67 - 72)  
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance): To seek approval for the award of the 

Council’s Banking Services contract to it’s preferred supplier.  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above.  

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 



 

3 

 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).   
 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
The following items allow for consideration of exempt information (if required) in 
relation to items 7 – 10 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

13. CHILDREN'S CENTRES PHASE 2 - SOUTH HARRINGAY INFANT SCHOOL - 
AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 73 - 76)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service): To seek 

approval to award the contract for the refurbishment and remodelling of an Annexe 
building to form a Children’s Centre at South Harringay Infant and Junior School sites. 
 

14. TIVERTON ESTATE NORTH (2-240 TIVERTON ROAD N15) ENVIRONMENTAL 
WORKS  (PAGES 77 - 80)  

 
15. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE 

OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO MANAGED BY CORPORATE PROPERTY 
SERVICES  (PAGES 81 - 82)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Services): To outline the future options available 

for the efficient delivery of an integrated reactive and planned maintenance system 
across the operational building portfolio managed by Corporate Property Services.  
 

16. PROVISION OF BANKING SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT  (PAGES 83 - 88)  
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance): To seek approval for the award of the 

Council’s Banking Services contract to it’s preferred supplier. 
 

17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

15 October 2007 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present  
 

Also Present: Councillor  B. Harris 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC18.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC19.
 

HEALTHY ALLIANCE BUDGET, ENFIELD & HARINGEY JOINT 
INDEPENDENT SECTOR HIV PREVENTION PROGRAMME (Report of 
the Assistant Chief Executive – Policy, Performance, Partnerships and 
Communication - Agenda Item 6)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing 
Order 6.05 (Requirement to Tender) in accordance with waiver 
requirements set out in Contract Standing Order 7 in 
connection with the contract for the provision of HIV 
prevention services.           

  
2. That approval be granted to an extension of the contracts with 

the existing providers, for a period not to exceed 12 months 
from September 2007 based on those agreed for 2006/07 as 
follows – 

 
Ethiopian Community Centre (UK): 
Pan African & Caribbean Primary Prevention                      £137,000 
Pan African & Caribbean Secondary Prevention                 £  49,000   
 
PACE: 
Outzone (young gay men’s services)                                    £ 41,500   
 
African HIV Policy Network: 
Community HIV Network                                                      £ 27,880 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE- 
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 

PROC20.
 

SOCIAL SERVICES SPOT CONTRACTS - OUTCOME OF 
BENCHMARKING EXERCISE (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

and Community Services - Agenda Item 7)  
 
At this juncture we were informed that Mary Hennigan (Assistant Director 
– Adults) would be retiring from the Council’s service at the end of 
September. We asked that our thanks for the service she had given our 
Committee be placed on record.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and, in the future, benchmarking 
information be included in the annual reports on Social Services 
Spot Contracts submitted to our Committee every September.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC21.
 

MARKFIELD PARK IMPROVEMENTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT TO 
CONSTUCTION CONTRACTOR (Report of the Director of Adult, 
Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 8)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted in principle to the appointment of T 
and B (Contractors) for the construction of a café in Markfield 
Park based on the agreed maximum price for the contract set 
out in Appendix A to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority to agree the final price of the contract be 

delegated to the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services in consultation with our Chair and the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Culture, and Lifelong Learning.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC22.
 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HARINGEY MORTUARY (Report of the 
Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 9)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the latest firm overall project costs were £3.149 million, 
i.e. £769,000 above the currently approved total budget of £2.380 million 
including fees. We also noted that it was proposed, subject to the 
agreement of the Cabinet, to fund £390,000 of this overspend from a 
projected under spend in the Urban Environment Directorate’s budget 
while the remaining balance of £379,000 would be a first call against the 
capital receipts provision for the current and the next financial year 
allowing for any slippage.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 
We were informed that GAF funding accounted for £1.5 million of the 
budget for this project and that this element had to be spent by the end 
of this financial year.  
 
We were also informed that officers would pursue with English Heritage 
the question of a financial contribution towards the cost of railings at the 
site.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, subject to Cabinet agreeing the funding, approval be 
granted in principle to award the contract for the main 
construction work (Phase 2) for the new Haringey Public 
Mortuary situated at The Lodge, Church Lane, Tottenham to 
Mulalley and Co. Ltd. based on the agreed maximum price set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority to agree the final price of the contract be 

delegated to the Director of Urban Environment in consultation 
with our Chair and the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and 
Community Safety. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC23.
 

WAIVER REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR 
HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
6.05 (Requirement to Tender) in accordance with waiver 
requirements set out in Contract Standing Order 7 in connection 
with the contract for the provision of services for Haringey children 
and young people in need. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC24.
 

AWARD REPORT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR 
HARINGEY CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Services - Agenda Item 11)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We noted that the reconfiguration of the three services provided as part 
of the contract was expected to generate efficiency savings to the 
Council of £33,000. However, our attention having been drawn to 
variations in the contract value within the two year period we asked that 
the Acting Director of Finance and the Head of Procurement investigate 
whether or not further savings were achievable.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADF/ 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

 
We also asked that the contract be monitored six monthly with a view to 
identifying possible cost reductions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03,  
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the provision 
of services to Haringey children and young people in need to 
NCH Children’s Services Ltd. for a period of two years from 1 
October 2007 to 30 September 2009 at a cost not exceeding 
£925,000. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC25.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - EDUCATIONAL ADVICE 
FRAMEWORK (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Services - Agenda Item 12)  
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Dur
[...]

Page 11



Page 12



P
a
g
e
 1

3



P
a

g
e
 1

4



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

 1 

      Agenda item:  
 

   Procurement Committee       On 23 October 2007 

 

Award of contract:  
Report Title: Tiverton Estate North (2-240 Tiverton Road N15) environmental works            
 

Report of: Director of Urban Environment 
 

 
Wards affected: Seven Sisters 
 

Report for: Non-key Decision 

1.0    Purpose 

1.1   To seek Members’ agreement to award the contract for environmental works at 
Tiverton Estate North (2-240 Tiverton Road N15). 

 

2.0    Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1    I concur with the recommendations. 
 

3.0    Recommendations 

3.1    That Procurement Committee agree to award the contract for the above project, as 
allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.01(a), subject to final 
consideration of any leaseholder observations at the expiry of the second Section 
20 Notice period on 5th November 2007. 

3.2 That the Director of Urban Environment approves the award of contract after expiry 
of the Second Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of comments 
received from leaseholders. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Niall Bolger – Director of Urban Environment 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Allan Wing - Project Manager, Homes for Haringey                                              

Telephone: 020 8489 1008 
 

4.0    Executive Summary 

4.1    This project comprises the 
[...]
g to deliver this project in 2007/08.  

           
12.5      The Notice of Estimates provided leaseholders with at least two estimates for the 

cost of the works. The form and content of the First Notice was approved by the 
Legal Service in 2005.  The Legal Service also approved the form and content of 
the Second Notice before it was sent to leaseholders. The leaseholder 
consultation process will not be complete until 30 days after the date of the 
Second Notice. The Legal Service is satisfied that leaseholder consultation has 
been carried out to date in accordance with the relevant legal requirements.   

 
12.6 The charges to all 26 leaseholders are limited to the estimates contained in their 

Offer Notices. Invoices for these works are included with the annual Certificate of 
Actual Service Charge, which is sent to every leaseholder after the end of the 
financial year.  Each invoice will be calculated on the basis of the stage payments 
and other costs incurred in respect of the contract during the year. The invoice will 
be payable interest free over a period of up to one year.  For longer periods 
interest is chargeable, currently at 7.9%. 

13.0   Consultation   

 
13.1   Detailed consultation has been carried out in the development of this project with 

the residents. This was achieved by residents meetings and detailed newsletters. 
 
13.2  Upon the appointment of the contractor, a meeting will be arranged for the 

residents to meet the contractor so that any concern about the delivery of the 
project can be addressed. 

Page 50



 

 5 

 
14.0    Recommendations 
 
14.1   That Procurement Committee agree to award the contract for the above project, as 

allowed under Contract Standing Order (CSO) 11.01(a), subject to final 
consideration of any leaseholder observations at the expiry of the second Section 
20 Notice period on 5th November 2007. 

 
14.2 That the Director of Urban Environment approves the award of contract after expiry 

of the Second Section 20 Notice period and then consideration of comments 
received from leaseholders. 

15.0    Equalities Implications 

 
15.1   This improvement will benefit all occupants of the properties, which include 

disabled, elderly and people from the minority ethnic communities. 
 
15.2 The defensible garden area which enhances the security of the ground floor units 

will benefit the infirm and the elderly in particular. The new landscaped area and 
car parking which improve the safety will benefit families with young children.  

16.0       Health and Safety Implications 

 
16.1   All contractors invited to tender have been assessed as competent under the 

Construction Health and Safety Assessment Scheme (CHAS), which is an 
industry-wide body. They also comply with the requirements of the Council’s 
Health and Safety policy. 

 
16.2   The Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2007 apply to this 

project and the contractor’s Construction Phase Health and Safety Plan will be 
checked and approved by the CDM Co-ordinator before works start on site.  

17.0    Sustainability Implications 

 
17.1     The scheme has been carefully designed where possible to allow for minimising         

of waste during the construction and during the useful life of the products. 
 
17.2     New water supply will be installed at appropriate points. This will facilitate the 

maintenance of the soft landscaped areas. 

 18.0   Financial Implications 

 
18.1    The estimated cost and the projected phased expenditure of this project is shown 

in para. 6.1 of Appendix (A). 
 
18.2     Provision for spend in financial year in 2007/2008 exists within the Estate Renewal 

budget within the New Deal for Communities (NDC) programme. 

 

Page 51



 

 6 

 

19.0     Comments of the Director of Finance 

 
19.1    The Director of Finance has been consulted and advises that provision for the 

spend in 2007/08 exists in the Estate Renewal budget within the New Deal for 
[...]
 Ability to achieve overall efficiency 5 8 8 9 

  TOTALS 80 107 101 118 

 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Agenda item:  

 
   Procurement Committee                       On 23 October 2007 

 

Report Title: Provision of Banking Services – Award of Contract 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
 

Report of: Acting Director of Finance 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 This report seeks Member approval for the award of the Council’s Banking Service 
contract to its preferred supplier as detailed in Appendix A to this report. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

 
2.1 The Council has complied with EU requirement for the procurement of Banking 
Services as outlined in the report which seeks the award of the contract to a preferred 
supplier.  Subject to the agreed SLA’s, I commend the report and its recommendation to 
the Committee. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Members agree to award the Banking Services contract to the preferred 
supplier, as detailed in Appendix A to this report. 

3.2 That the final decision on the commencement date of the contract be delegated to the 
Acting Director of Finance following discussions with the preferred supplier as 
detailed in Appendix A to this report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Report Authorised by: Gerald Almeroth, Acting Director of Finance 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 10Page 67



 

  

4. Head of Legal Services Comments 

4.1 As the estimated value of the contract is in excess of the threshold specified in the 
Public Contract Regulations 2006 (£144,371) the contract was advertised in the 
Official Journal of the European Union using the restricted procedure. 

 
4.2 The recommendation at Paragraph 3.1 is made on the basis that the recommended 

supplier submitted the most economically advantageous tender in accordance with 
Regulations 30(1) (a) of the Public Contract Regulations 2006 and Contract Standing 
Order 11(1) (b). 

 
4.3 The report is seeking Members agreement to grant to the Acting Director of Finance 

delegated authority to finalise the commencement date of the contract following 
discussion with the recommended supplier. 

 
4.4 The Procurement Committee has the power under Paragraph 1.02(a) in Part H.2 of 

the Constitution and Section 15(7) of the Local Government Act 2000 to delegate any 
of its powers to officers. 

 
4.5 The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preventing the 

Executive Members from approving the recommendation set out in Paragraph 3 of 
this report.  

 

5. Head of Procurement Comments 

 
5.1 This tendering process had been undertaken in line with the Procurement Code of 

Practise and a member of the Corporate Procurement Team has been involved at 
Board Level. 

 
5.2 The recommendation represents Best value to the council in terms of both efficiencies 

and future development of the services, the significant price differential in bids has 
been analysed to endure that the bid is sustainable over the term of the contract 

 
5.3 The contract management that has been put in place will ensure contract compliance 

and mitigate any risk to the Council of under performance. 
 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1 List of background documents: 
(i) Banking Services Contract PQQ 
(ii)       Banking Services Contract ITT 

 
5.2 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information. Exempt information is 

under the following category (identified in amended Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. s.(3) Information relating to financial or business affairs of any 

Page 68



 

  

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

7. Strategic Implications 

 
7.1 The provision of banking services to the Council is a key support function that 

underpins the efficient and effective operations of the Council and is a service that if 
well run, is not noticed by individuals who b
[...]
 Pre-Qualification questionnaire. At this stage 5 banks submitted an 
   application and all 5 were accepted. Please see Appendix A of this report for full   
   details of these banks. 

 
10.5 Following the invitation to tender of these 5 banks, all 5 submitted a bid for the    
   provision of banking services to the Council. 

 
10.6 The contract is for the provision of full banking services for Haringey Council and 
   Homes for Haringey. It also includes various ancillary services which include    
   debit/credit card payment facilities and payment cards.  

 

Page 70



 

  

10.7 The contract is for a period of three years with an option to extend the contract for a 
   further two years, subject to mutual agreement. The contract is anticipated to    
   commence from the 1st April 2008, however, this will be subject to negotiation with 
   the preferred supplier.  

 
10.8 The submissions were evaluated based on the evaluation criteria detailed in  
   Appendix A of this report.  

 
11. Contract Management 
 
11.1 Once the contract is awarded a Service Level Agreement will be agreed between the 
 council and the successful contractor. This will clearly set out service levels, 
 monitoring procedures, review meetings and dispute procedures. 
 
11.2 Once the contract is in place a minimum of quarterly review meetings will be held to 
 discuss operational matters and 6 monthly meetings for strategic matters. In addition 
 ad-hoc meetings will take place when required to resolve any specific matters. 
 
12. Contract termination/Extension 
 
12.1 As stated in paragraph 6.5 this contract will be for an initial period of 3 years, with 
 the possibility of further 2 year extension. The contract will be reviewed early in its 
 third year and discussions held on the performance within the contract, based on the 
 regular monitoring meetings held throughout the contract period.  
 
12.2 Should the Council and the contractor be minded to utilise this extension option 
 negotiations will be held with regard to pricing for the 2 additional years and any 
 extension will be agreed, within the framework of contract standing orders (section 
 13.01, (a) (i)), by the appropriate Director under delegated powers. 

13.  Conclusion 

 
13.1 As detailed in Appendix A, section A5, to this report it is recommended that 
 members approve the award of this contract to the preferred supplier, with the final 
 commencement date for the contract to be agreed by the Acting Director of Finance 
 through negotiations with the preferred supplier. 

14.   Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

 
14.1 Appendix A of this report contains exempt information 

 

Page 71



 

  

  
 

Page 72



Agenda Item 13Page 73

Document is exempt



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 77

Document is exempt



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 81

Document is exempt



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 83

Document is exempt



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Appointment of Design Team Partner to Haringey's Building Schools for the Future Programme
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partner - App.1
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 2
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 3
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 4
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 5
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 6
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 7
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 8
	Proc Cttee_2007.10.23_Item 06_Design Team Partners - App 9

	7 Childrens Centres Phase 2 - South Harringay Infant School Award of Contract
	8 Tiverton Estate North (2 - 240 Tiverton Road N15) - Environmental Works
	9 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Contracts for the Operational Building Portfolio Managed by Corporate Property Services
	10 Provision of Banking Services - Award of Contract
	13 Children's Centres Phase 2 - South Harringay Infant School - Award of Contract
	14 Tiverton Estate North (2-240 Tiverton Road N15) Environmental Works
	15 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Contracts for the Operational Building Portfolio Managed by Corporate Property Services
	16 Provision of Banking Services - Award of Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair, *Diakides,  *Meehan and *Santry 
 

*Present   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC26.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
A declaration of interest was made by Councillor Adje in respect of 
agenda item 7 – Children’s Centres Phase 2 South Harringay Infant 
School Award of Contract -  (see Minute PROC.29 below). 
 
Declarations of interests were also made by Councillors Adje, Diakides 
and Meehan in respect agenda item 10 – Provision of Banking Services 
– Award of Contract (see Minute PROC.32 below). 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC27.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2007 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC28.
 

APPOINTMENT OF DESIGN TEAM PARTNER TO HARINGEY'S 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME (Report of 
the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 
6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

PROC29.
 

CHILDRENS CENTRES PHASE 2 - SOUTH HARRINGAY INFANT 
SCHOOL AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a Governor of South Harringay Juniors School. 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment 
and remodelling of an existing Annexe building to form a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

 

Children’s Centre at South Harringay Infant and Junior 
Schools to Bolt and Heeks Ltd in the sum of £673,729.23 
(excluding VAT). 

 
2. That it be noted that the contract period was 23 weeks. 
 

PROC30.
 

TIVERTON ESTATE NORTH (2 - 240 TIVERTON ROAD N15) - 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
We expressed our displeasure at the absence of any representatives 
from either the Directorate of Urban Environment or Homes for Haringey 
and we asked that a protocol be developed for the submission and 
presentation of reports to our Committee in relation to housing contracts 
which were being managed by Homes for Haringey.   
 
Clarification was sought of the variations in the following elements of the 
estimated block costs vis a vis the lowest and the second lowest tenders 
and we asked that a response be provided outside the meeting – 
 

• Demolition 

• Access roads and paths new paving 

• Steel fencing, gates and screens 
 
Concern was expressed that while nine firms had returned pre-
qualification questionnaires and four firms invited to tender, only two 
tenders had been submitted and we asked that officers review the 
tendering exercise undertaken to ensure the outcome represented value 
for money.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 and 
subject to final consideration of any leaseholder observations 
at the expiry of the second Section 20 Notice period on 5 
November 2007, approval be granted to the award of the 
contract for environmental works at Tiverton Estate North (2 -
240 Tiverton Road N15) to Crowley Gabriel in the sum of 
£353,342.09 with a contract period of 19 weeks. 

 
2. That the Director of Urban Environment be authorised to 

approve the award of contract after expiry of the Second 
Section 20 Notice period and the consideration of comments 
received from leaseholders. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 

PROC31. REACTIVE AND PLANNED MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS FOR THE  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 OPERATIONAL BUILDING PORTFOLIO MANAGED BY CORPORATE 
PROPERTY SERVICES (Report of the Director of Corporate Services - 
Agenda Item 9) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee on 27 November 2007 to enable the following 
information to be included in it – 

• Comments of Homes for Haringey 

• Details of all the contracts involved by value and length 
together with the names of the contractors 

• Cost implications of novating the contracts   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS/ 
HPS 

 

PROC32.
 

PROVISION OF BANKING SERVICES - AWARD OF CONTRACT 
(Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the  
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and  
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the  
Authority holding that information). 
 
Councillors Adje, Diakides and Meehan each declared a personal 
interest in this item by virtue of being a member of the Co-operative 
Society. 
 
Arising from our consideration of paragraph 8.4 of the report we asked 
that officers supply all Members of our Committee with copies of the 
ethical record sections of the Pre-Qualification Questionnaires submitted 
by the 5 banks who bid for the provision of banking services to the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the award of the banking services 
contract to the Royal Bank of Scotland in the sum of £172,000 
(excluding VAT). 

 
2. That authority to decide the commencement date of the contract 

be delegated to the Acting Director of Finance following 
discussions with the preferred supplier. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ADF 

 
 
 
ADF 
 
 
 
 
ADF 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 


